SCHEDULE 2

Amendment of Schedule 2 to the 2019 Regulations

Amendments relating to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 ("the PIC Regulation")

- **42.** In paragraph 147 (amendment of Article 3 of the PIC Regulation)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (4)(b), for "the UK PIC list" substitute "the GB PIC list";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (5), for paragraphs (b) and (c) substitute—
 - "(b) in the second sentence—
 - (i) for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (ii) for "Annex I" substitute "the GB PIC list";";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (6)(b), for "UK PIC list" substitute "GB PIC list";
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (7), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) in point (b), for "Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (e) in sub-paragraph (8), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) in point (b), for "Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (f) in sub-paragraph (11), in the new point (16) which it substitutes—
 - (i) in the first place it occurs, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (ii) in point (a), for "section 35 or 36" substitute "sections 33(4), 35 or 36";
 - (iii) in the second place it occurs, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (g) in sub-paragraph (12), in both places the words occur, for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (h) for sub-paragraph (13) substitute—
 - "(13) In point (18)—
 - (a) in point (a)—
 - (i) for "Party or other country" substitute "Party, other country or Northern Ireland";
 - (ii) for "the customs territory of the Union" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (b) in point (b), for "the customs territory of the Union" substitute "Great Britain";
 - (c) in point (c), in both places it occurs, for "the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (i) for sub-paragraph (14) substitute—
 - "(14) In point (19), for "the customs territory of the Union" substitute "Great Britain";";
 - (j) in sub-paragraph (17), in the new point (26) which it inserts, for "UK PIC list" substitute "GB PIC list".